

No. 24-704

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

DEFENSE FOR CHILDREN INTERNATIONAL-PALESTINE; AL-HAQ;  
AHMED ABU ARTEMA; MOHAMMED AHMED ABU ROKBEH;  
MOHAMMAD HERZALLAH; LAILA ELHADDAD; WAEIL ELBHASSI;  
BASIM ELKARRA; DR. OMAR EL-NAJJAR; AND AYMAN NIJIM,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

JOSEPH BIDEN, JR., President of the United States, ANTONY J.  
BLINKEN, Secretary of State, LLOYD JAMES AUSTIN III,  
Secretary of Defense,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern  
District of California No. 23-Cv-05829

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SCHOLARS OF  
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW, FEDERAL COURTS, AND  
INTERNATIONAL LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

JULES LOBEL  
3900 Forbes Ave  
Pittsburgh, Pa 15260  
(412) 648-1375

JENNIFER B. CONDON  
CENTER FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE  
*Counsel of Record*  
SETON HALL LAW SCHOOL  
833 MCCARTER HIGHWAY  
NEWARK, NJ 07102  
(973) 642-8700

---

**AMICI CURIAE SCHOLARS OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW, FEDERAL COURTS, AND  
INTERNATIONAL LAW\***

**MARTIN S. FLAHERTY**

LEITNER FAMILY PROFESSOR OF INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS LAW  
FORDHAM LAW SCHOOL  
VISITING PROFESSOR, SCHOOL OF PUBLIC AND INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS  
PRINCETON UNIVERSITY  
VISITING PROFESSOR, COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL

**ERIC M. FREEDMAN**

SIGGI B. WILZIG DISTINGUISHED PROFESSOR OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
MAURICE A. DEANE SCHOOL OF LAW AT HOFSTRA UNIVERSITY

**MICHAEL J. GLENNON**

PROFESSOR OF CONSTITUTIONAL AND INTERNATIONAL LAW  
TUFTS UNIVERSITY FLETCHER SCHOOL OF LAW AND DIPLOMACY

**JONATHAN HAFETZ**

PROFESSOR OF LAW  
SETON HALL UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW

**HELEN HERSHKOFF**

HERBERT M. AND SVETLANA WACHTELL  
PROFESSOR OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW AND CIVIL LIBERTIES  
CO-DIRECTOR, ARTHUR GARFIELD HAYS CIVIL LIBERTIES PROGRAM  
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW

**JULES LOBEL**

BESSIE MCKEE WALTHOUR PROFESSOR OF LAW  
UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH LAW SCHOOL

**MARY ELLEN O'CONNELL**

ROBERT AND MARION SHORT PROFESSOR OF LAW AND  
PROFESSOR OF INTERNATIONAL PEACE STUDIES-KROC INSTITUTE  
UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME

---

\* The academic affiliations of *amici curiae* are listed for identification purposes only.

**MICHAEL J. PERRY**

ROBERT W. WOODRUFF PROFESSOR OF LAW EMERITUS  
EMORY UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW

**JOHN B. QUIGLEY**

PRESIDENT'S CLUB PROFESSOR OF LAW EMERITUS  
OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY  
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW

**KERMIT ROOSEVELT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
<b>I.</b> THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY WHERE THE EXECUTIVE ALLEGEDLY VIOLATES A CLEAR LEGAL DUTY.....	4
<b>II.</b> THERE IS NO TEXTUAL COMMITMENT TO THE POLITICAL BRANCHES OF AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE PRESIDENT CAN VIOLATE FUNDAMENTAL INTERNATIONAL LAW NORMS.....	12
A. The Framers and Early Courts Recognized that the President Lacks Authority Under the Constitution to Violate Norms of Customary International Law. ....	13
B. The Contemporary Court Has Continued to Reject Presidential Claims that Legal Challenges to Executive Action in the Foreign Affairs Context ARE Non-Justiciable Political Questions. ....	21
<b>III.</b> THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED IN THIS CASE ARE JUDICIALLY MANAGEABLE BECAUSE THEY INVOLVE THE APPLICATION OF FUNDAMENTAL NORMS OF INTERNATIONAL LAW, A U.S.-RATIFIED TREATY, AND STANDARDS IN A CONGRESSIONAL STATUTE.....	23
<b>IV.</b> EVEN IF THIS COURT WERE TO HOLD THAT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS INAPPROPRIATE, THE REQUEST FOR A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT IS PLAINLY JUSTICIABLE.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI</i> , 840 F.3d. 147 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	7, 9, 23, 24
<i>Al-Tamimi v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	3, 8, 25
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	passim
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	21, 22
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 110 (1814).....	16
<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000) (Tatel, J., concurring).....	8
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Mattis</i> , 868 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat, 264 (1821).....	2
<i>Comm. of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	8, 9
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar Corp.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	20

<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , 324 F.3d 694 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d. 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Filártiga v. Peña–Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>Glass v. The Sloop Betsey</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 6 (1794).....	18
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....	1
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	21
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	passim
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 137 U.S. 202 (1890).....	22
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992).....	3, 4, 27
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804).....	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	4, 5, 13, 27
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022).....	26

<i>Murray v. The Schooner Charming Betsey</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	18, 19
<i>The Nereide</i> , 13 U.S. 388 (1815).....	19
<i>Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	20
<i>The Prize Cases</i> , 67 U.S. (2 Black) 635 (1863).....	20
<i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (en banc).....	9
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984).....	20
<i>Rep. of Marsh Islands v. United States</i> , 865 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir 2017).....	11
<i>Salim v. Mitchell</i> , 183 F.Supp.3d 1121 (E.D. Wash. 2016).....	24
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019).....	11, 26
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	12, 24
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Joseph v. Cannon</i> , 642 F.2d 1373 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Vermilya-Brown Co. v. Connell</i> , 335 U.S. 377 (1948).....	22

*Williams v. Suffolk Ins. Co.*,  
38 U.S. 415 (1839).....22

*Youngstown Sheet and Tube v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....20, 21

*Zivotofsky v. Clinton*,  
566 U.S. 189 (2012).....passim

### ***Statutes***

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 701 et seq. ....10

National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA), 54 U.S.C. § 307101(e).....10

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....13

18 U.S.C. § 1091..... 24

18 U.S.C. § 1093..... 24

### ***Other Authorities***

Sarah H. Cleveland,  
*Our International Constitution*, 31 YALE J. INT’L L. 1 (2006).....20

MARTIN FLAHERTY,  
RESTORING THE GLOBAL JUDICIARY (2019).....15, 17, 18, 19

15 Alexander Hamilton, *Pacificus No. 1*,  
in *The Papers of Alexander Hamilton* 33 (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1961).....13, 14

David M Golove & Daniel J Hulsebosch,  
*A Civilized Nation: The Early American Constitution, The Law of Nations, and the Pursuit of International Recognition*, 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 932 (2010).....15, 18

James Madison,  
*Helvidius No. II*, reprinted in 2 WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON 151 (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1906).....14

*Letter from Chief Justice Jay and Associate Justices to President Washington (Aug. 8, 1793)* in 3 *The Correspondence and Public Papers of John Jay* 488-489 (Henry P. Johnston ed., 1891).....17

*Letter from James Madison to Thomas Jefferson, Apr. 2, 1798*, reprinted in 2 *WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON* 151 (GAILLARD HUNT ED., 1906).....14

1 Op. Atty. Gen. 566 (1822).....15

11 Op. Atty. Gen. 297 (1865) .....15

David Sloss, *Judicial Foreign Policy: Lessons from the 1790s*, 33 *ST. LOUIS U. L.J.* 145 (2008).....18

David L. Sloss, Michael D. Ramsey, & William S. Dodge, *International Law in the Supreme Court to 1860*, in *INTERNATIONAL LAW IN THE U.S. SUPREME COURT: CONTINUITY AND CHANGE* 7, 49 (David L. Sloss, Michael D. Ramsey, and William S. Dodge eds., 2011).....16
